Senate Rural Affairs and Transport Legislation Committee

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE
Budget Estimates May 2011
Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry

Question: 05

Division/Agency: TMAD — Trade and Market Access Division
Topic: Treaty benefit sharing fund

Hansard Page:

Senator Nash asked:
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What is the purpose of the Australian government’s $1 million contribution to the Treaty benefit sharing fund?

Answer:

Australia’s Contribution to the Benefit Sharing Fund

In June 2010, Australia contributed $1 million (US$870,000) to the benefit sharing fund. The benefits to Treaty members include facilitated access to plant genetic resources for agricultural and food production; sharing of research and development;
eligibility to share the benefits arising from the use of genetic resources under the Treaty system: and eligibility for financial support. Australian farmers benefit from the Treaty as over 95 per cent of Australian agriculture uses plant genetic resources from other countries.

List of projects funded under the Benefit-sharing Fund within the first project

cycle (2009-10)

The following projects preserve varieties of food and agricultural products that might otherwise be lost. Preserving these varieties maintains their availability for all treaty members, including Australia, for future use.
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| Country

Organization

Project Title

| Crop

Kenya

Maseno University

| Characterization,

genetic enhancement
and revitalization of
finger millet in Western
Kenya

Finger millet

| Morocco

| National Agricultural
| Research Institute

On-farm conservation
and mining of local
durum and bread
wheat landraces of
Morocco for biotic
stresses and

| incorporating UG99
| resistance

Wheat

Sénégal

Institut Sénégalais de
Recherches Agricoles
(ISRA)

Préservation de I'agro-biodiversité des
cultivars locaux: Mil,
Mais, Sorgho par
I'amélioration
participative pour
I'Alimentation et
I'Agriculture au

Millet, Maize, Sorghum
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Sénégal

Tanzania

National Plant Genetic
Resources Centre

| Strengthening on-farm

conservation and use
of sorghum, finger
millet, lablab beans and
yam crop diversities for
improved food security
and adaptation to
climate change in
Tanzania

Sorghum, finger millet,
lablab beans and yam
| crops

| India

Peermade
Development Society

Conservation,
dissemination and
popularization of
location specific
farmer-developed
varieties by

| establishing village

level enterprises

All

Costa Rica

Universidad de Costa
Rica, Centro de
Investigaciones
Agrondémicas (CIA)

Identification of useful
potato germplasm
adapted to biotic and
abiotic stresses caused
by global climate

Potato

Cuba

Fundamental
Research Institute on
Tropical Agriculture

change

Contribution of
traditional methods for
the in situ conservation
and management of
maize (Zea mays L.)
and bean (Phaseolus
spp.) to the food
security of farming in
Cuba

Maize, bean

Nicaragua

Universidad Nacional
Agraria

Rescue, conservation
and sustainable
management of
teocintle in Nicaragua
(Zea nicaraguensis lltis
& Benz) in the Reserva
de Recursos Genéticos
de Apacunca
(Apacunca Genetic
Reserve)

| Maize

Peru

Association for Nature
and Sustainable

' Development (ANDES)

| Conservation and

sustainable use of native potato diversity in the Potato Park,
Cusco

Potato

| Uruguay

Instituto Nacional de
Investigaciones
Agropecuarias

Broadening of potato
(Solanum tuberosum)
genetic basis through
introgression of local

Potato


Senate Rural Affairs and Transport Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE
Budget Estimates May 2011
Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry

wild species, Solanum
commersonii

Egypt National Gene Bank On-farm conservation Local citrus varieties and Genetic Resources | and in vitro
preservation of citrus
local varieties and
sustainable utilization ‘

in Egypt

Each of these projects has the dual benefit of ensuring overseas farmers have crop genetic diversity to increase production and they preserve crop genetics that may have benefits to the Australian farmers, in that they may contain genes that can withstand changes in climate or pest infestation.

A call for proposals for the 2010-11 project cycle was made in June 2010 and 125 proposals are now being appraised by a group of international experts.
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Question: 06

Division/Agency: TMAD — Trade and Market Access Division

Topic: Funding
Hansard Page:

Senator Nash asked:

List of other countries who contribute to the treaty benefit sharing fund and how much

they contribute?

Answer:

Spain USS$ 2.2 million
Italy US$ 1.2 million
Australia US$ 870,000
Ireland US$ 660,000
Norway US$101,000
Indonesia US$100,000
Canadian Research Company US$1,190

(Commercial)

United Nations Development Program

More than US$10.0 million (approx $4.0 million in 2010)

International Fund for Agricultural
Development

Up to US$3.0 million (approx US$1.5 million in 2010)
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Question: 11

Division/Agency: TMAD — Trade and Market Access Division
Topic: Members

Hansard Page:

Senator Nash asked:

List the parties to the International Treaty on Plant Genetic Resources for Food and Agriculture and members to the Governing Body.

Answer:

Refer to Attachment A.


Members of the treaty — 127 countries including Australia (US is not a member as yet)
Representatives of all 127 Governments are on the Governing Body (Mr Travis Power, Minister-Counsellor lead the Australian delegation to the Governing Body meeting in Bali)

Afghanistan | _ _ | |9 Nov 2006
‘Albania | | B [ |12 May 2010
Algeria ﬁ ; % _ ﬁlw Dec 2002
‘Angola [to Oct 2002 [14 Mar 2006 | | |

Argentina ~ lt0jun2002 | | | |
‘Armenia | | _ A 20 Mar 2007
Australia to Jun 2002 [12 Dec 2005 | | |

Austria Jeaun2002  laNov2005s | _ |
‘Bangladesh [17 Oct 2002 [14 Nov 2003 | _ [
‘Belgium ._m _:.3 2002 ._m Oct Noo_w _ _ __\|

Benin _ | | | 24 Feb 2006
‘Bhutan [toun 2002 [2Sep2003 | f B

Brazil [10Jun 2002 [22 May 2006 | ) _ [
‘Bulgaria | _ | | 129 Dec 2004
Burkina Faso 9 Nov 2001 5 Dec 2006 _ | _

Burundi [t0Jun 2002 [28 Apr2006 | | |
‘Cambodia [11Jun 2002 | 11 Jun 2002 | |

_nm_.:m.\om: ‘|?u Sep 2002 _Hm Dec 2005 -|P I_ _

Canada 10 Jun 2002 [103Jun 2002 | | |

Cape Verde [16 Oct 2002 | | | |

-_nm:ﬂ_.m_ >3n.m: Republic .. Iﬁ Nov NooH F Aug 2003 |i -|_ *

Chad , [113un2002 | 14 Mar 2006 | _


Chile 4 Nov2002 | | [ |

Colombia ~ [Booct2002 | | [ |

Congo _ w | | [14 sep 2004
Cook Islands | I | | i,_N Dec 2004
Costa Rica 10 Jun 2002 14 Nov 2006 | I |

'Céte d'Ivoire o Nov 2001 25 3un 2003 | * |

Croatia - _ o | D I8 May 2000
Cuba 11 0ct 2002 16 Sep 2004 | i |

Cyprus [123un 2002 |15 Sep 2003 | | |

‘Czech Republic | 4 * | 31 Mar 2004
Democratic People's Republic of Korea A i _ _ _rm Jul 2003
.,U.m_donﬂmzn Republic of the Congo .-17 i - _ _| m_m Jun 2003
‘Denmark 6 Jun 2002 31 Mar 2004 | | |

Djibouti _f | | | 18 May 2006
H._mo:::_nw: Republic 111 Jun 2002 |k _ _ . |

‘Ecuador | _ | | 7 May 2004
‘Egypt 9 Aug 2002 [31 Mar 2004 | | |

El Salvador [103un 2002 o Jul 2003 | | |

Eritrea [t0Jun 2002  [10Jun2002 | | |

‘Estonia | T | 1 31 Mar 2004
Ethiopia 12 3un 2002 [18Jun 2003 | | N _

European Union (Member Organization) _m Jun 2002 _ Mﬁ TL Mar 2004 A

Fiji o - _ ; 4 | Io 3ul 2008 .
Finland 6 Jun 2002 31 Mar 2004 | | |

‘France 6 Jun 2002 | _ [11 3ul 2005 |

‘Gabon 10 Jun 2002 [13 Nov 2006 | | |

Germany ~_ lpun2002  [BiMar2004 | | |


(Ghana 28 0ct 2002 [28 Oct 2002 | | |

Greece piun2002  [31 Mar 2004 | | |

'Guatemala 13 Jun 2002 Il Feb 2006 _ _ |

‘Guinea 11Jun2002 | m [11 Jun 2002 |
‘Guinea-Bissau ﬁ _ _ _ __H Feb 2006
Haiti 9 Nov 2001 | u | |

Honduras | | | | 14 Jan 2004 |
‘Hungary _ _ _ _ 4 Mar 2004
Iceland _ A | | 7 Aug 2007
India l103un 2002 10 Jun 2002 | | |

Indonesia | | ﬁ | 110 Mar 2006
Iran (Islamic Republic of) linov2o02  P8Apr200s [ | |

Ireland I6 Jun 2002 31 Mar 2004 | | |

Ttaly l6 Jun 2002 18 May 2004 | | |

Jamaica | B | 1 14 Mar 2006
Jordan _m Nov 2001 .*uo May 2002 h‘ _ _ _

Kenya | | | | 27 May 2003
Kiribati | | | | |13 Dec 2005
‘Kuwait _ | | | 2 Sep 2003
Kyrgyzstan _ | _ | ~ [ June 2009
w_umo People's Democratic Republic _ _V _ i _HL Mar 2006
Latvia ; | _ | |27 May 2004
Lebanon 4Nov2002 |6 May 2004 | | | |
Lesotho | | | _ 21 Nov 2005
Liberia B | | _ 25 Nov 2005
Libyan Arab Jamahiriya | | | _ |12 Apr 2005
Lithuania | B N k| 21 Jun 2005


'Luxembourg 16 Jun 2002 [31 Mar 2004 | B ]
'Madagascar 30 Oct 2002 [13 Mar 2006 | ]

Malawi 10 Jun 2002 4 Jul 2002 _ _ ]

Malaysia 4 I _ | 5 May 2003
Maldives | I _ o 2 Mar 2006
Mali 9 Nov 2001 |5 May 2005 | | |

Malta 10Jun2002 | _ N L

‘Marshall Islands 13 Jun 2002 | | B |

‘Mauritania | _ 4 | 11 Feb 2003
Mauritius | | | B 127 Mar 2003
'Montenegro _ _ _‘ _ _N‘Huc_ 2010
'Morocco 7 Mar 2002 [14 Jul 2006 | o _

‘Myanmar | | | _ 1 Dec 2002
‘Namibia o Nov 2001 |7 Oct 2004 | | |

‘Nepal B | | B 19 oct 2009
‘Netherlands 6 Jun 2002 ; 18 Nov 2005 | |

Nicaragua | | _ | 22 Nov 2002
‘Niger [11Jun 2002 [27 Oct 2004 | | |

‘Nigeria _Ho Jun 2002 _ ﬁ i _

wzoqém< o _HN Jun Noom..a _w Aug 2004 _ i _

‘Oman | | | | ~ [14 3ul 2004
Pakistan | | | | 2 sept 2003
Palau | | _ | 5 Aug 2008
‘Panama | B _ _ 113 Mar 2006
Paraguay 24 Oct 2002 | 13Jan 2003 | |

Peru [8oct2002  [s3un2003 | | |

"Philippines B _ | | 28 Sep 2006


Poland

_ _ _ | | 7 Feb 2005
Portugal leunz2002 | | [7nov2o0s |
Qatar | | | _ m Jul 2008
Republic of Korea - l_ _ ;_ _ .Amo Jan 2009
'Romania _ _ * _ _iup May 2005
'Rwanda | _ _ _ |14 oct 2010
‘Saint Lucia | | B | [16 3ul 2003
‘Samoa _ — _ _“ F Mar 2006
'Sao Tome and Principe | | _ | |7 Apr 2006
'Saudi Arabia I _ | _ [17 Oct 2005
‘Senegal 9 Nov 2001 25 Oct 2006 | | |
‘Serbia Loct2002 | B | | ]
Seychelles | | | | 130 May 2006
Sierra Leone | * _ m 20 Nov 2002
‘Slovakia | ] _ _ 8 June 2010
Slovenia _ N M | [11 3an 2006
‘Spain 6 Jun 2002 31 Mar 2004 | | _
Sudan 10Jun 2002 [103un 2002 | | |
‘Swaziland _?o Jun 2002 ﬁ 7 7 _
‘Sweden |6 3un 2002 31 Mar 2004 | L _
‘Switzerland [28 oct 2002 [22 Nov 2004 | | _
‘Syrian Arab Republic [133un 2002 26 Aug 2003 | _ A
‘Thailand ) T Nov Nmow _ _ _ ‘\ll. ]
‘The Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia __Ho Jun 2002 _ _ _ *
Togo l4 Nov 2002 23 Oct 2007 | _ |
Trinidad and Tobago R ] | B 27 Oct 2004
Tunisia [loJun2002  l8lun2004 | | |


Turkey 4 Nov 2002 7 Jun 2007 | | |

‘Uganda _ _ ﬁi _ 125 Mar 2003
‘United Arab Emirates _ | | ~ 16 Feb 2004
‘United *.A._:mao_._._ R ._m\wc:-_moom __m.__,.\_mﬂ 2004 :.; _‘ R _

m_c:z‘.mn Republic of Tanzania _ I; A i mwo Apr 2004
‘United States of America 1 Nov 2002 | | ﬁ _

Uruguay 103un 2002 [t Mar2006 | | |

‘Venezuela (Bolivarian Republic of) ﬁH Feb 2002 M_H.\ May 2005 _ _ _

‘Yemen | _ _ B 1 Mar 2006

‘Zambia

4 Nov 2002

[13 mar 2006

Zimbabwe

130 Oct 2002

5 Jul 2005
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Question: 01

Division/Agency: CSD — Corporate Services Division

Topic: Centralised procurement

Hansard Page:

Senator Colbeck asked:

When does the centralised contracting process commence?

Answer:

The centralised procurement process for stationery and office supplies is being administered by the Department of Finance and Deregulation and is expected to be implemented towards the end of 2011.
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Question: 02

Division/Agency: CSD — Corporate Services Division Topic: Staffing levels
Hansard Page:

Senator Colbeck asked:

Which areas in the department are this current year’s graduates working?
Answer:

As at 23 May 2011, the graduate rotations are as follows:

Agricultural Productivity Division

ABARES

Biosecurity Services Animal Division

Biosecurity Services Food Division

Biosecurity Services Plant Division

Biosecurity Services Quarantine Operations Division Biosecurity Services Regional & Business Services Division Biosecurity Services Group Strategic Projects Division Climate Change Division

Corporate Policy Division

Corporate Services Division

Corporate Finance Division

Sustainable Resource Management

Trade and Market Access Division

Total number of graduates in program
(Including ABARES graduates)
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Question: 03

Division/Agency: CSD — Corporate Services Division Topic: Graduate retention rates
Hansard Page:

Senator Colbeck asked:

What is the rate of retention and turnover with respect to the graduate program?
Answer:

Since 2007 the Graduate Program turnover and retention rates are:

2007 — 58 started — 57 completed — 19 remaining as at 23 May 2011

2008 — 57 started — 50 completed — 21 remaining as at 23 May 2011

2009 — 52 started — 52 completed — 36 remaining as at 23 May 2011

2011 — 76 started — 1 successful in gaining promotion within DAFF — 75 remaining as at 23 May 2011.
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Question: 04

Division/Agency: CSD — Corporate Services Division

Topic: Staffing costs

Hansard Page:

Senator Colbeck asked:

What is the cost to date of this current year’s graduate program?

Answer:

Expenditure to 30 April 2011 for the current Graduate Program is $415 278.
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Question: 07

Division/Agency: SRM — Sustainable Resource Management
Topic: Caring for our Country
Hansard page:

Senator Back asked:

With respect to the camel culling project funded under Caring for our Country, what were the targets for each of the four years?

Answer:

The Funding Agreement with Ninti One Ltd includes indicative numbers for camel removal through combined Australian and State/Territory government, commercial and Indigenous activities. The Funding Agreement also provides for these indicative figures to be revised through Annual Works Plans in response to current circumstances, including:

° consent for activities on Indigenous lands
° market conditions

° availability of shooters and helicopters

o climatic conditions.

The 2009-10 Annual Works Plan target was 15,000 camels.
The 2010-11 Annual Works Plan target is 143,000 camels.
For both 2011-12 and 2012-13, the indicative removal number is 230,000 camels per year.
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Question: 08

Division/Agency: SRM — Sustainable Resource Management
Topic: Caring for our Country
Hansard page:

Senator Macdonald asked:

Provide a list of the staff working on the Caring for our Country review — their name, qualifications, levels etc.

Answer:

The review team comprises the following officers (ASL):

2 SESBI1 (approximately 25% of each officer’s time)
1 EL2

2.2 EL1

2.4 APS 6

1 APS 5

1 APS 4

Note: The Department’s Corporate Services Division has advised that naming officers would breach the Privacy Act. Releasing this information would require written approval from each of the employees involved.

The SES officers in charge of the review have previous experience in delivering major Australian Government reviews and have been involved in the delivery of National Resource Management programs for the last 15 years.

The experience of the members of the team includes:
previous work for regional NRM organisations
parks management

Caring for our Country business plan development, assessment and delivery
Reef Rescue and Coastcare

sustainable agriculture

World Heritage management

ecosystem services and biodiversity policy
Indigenous policy and programs

community consultation and communications
public service administration and management
research, analysis and writing.

The Review team is working closely with officers from other government agencies and with researchers on broader policy issues affecting Natural Resource Management including climate adaptation, regional development, Closing the Gap and water quality and management.
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Question: 09

Division/Agency: SRM — Sustainable Resource Management
Topic: Caring for our Country

Hansard page:

Senator Macdonald asked:

How many project proposals for the 2010-11 Caring for our Country open call were received by the department?

Answer:
There were 768 applications worth in excess of $580 million received through the 2010-11

Caring for our Country Business Plan. Of these applications, 311 applications worth $337.9 million were approved by ministers.
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Question: 10

Division/Agency: SRM — Sustainable Resource Management
Topic: Caring for Our Country

Hansard page:

Senator Macdonald asked:

Provide a list of the Working on Country projects (under Caring for our Country) and approximate funding?

Answer:

There are 33 Working on Country Projects valued at $109,912,020 funded through Caring for our Country, refer Attachment A.


Total Fundi


Total Funding

CFOCONLY $ 109,912,020.96

